GOA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

'Kamat Towers', Seventh Floor, Patto, Panaji – Goa

Miscellaneous Application No. 06/2019 In Appeal No.04/2019/SIC-I

Shri Xaverito Geraldo De Costa, H.No. 8,Sukh Bhat Arossim, Cansaulim, Goa .

Appellant

V/s

- The Public Information Officer, Assistant Director of Transport,(HQ) Government of Goa, 1st floor, Junta House, Panajim Goa.
- 2. Deputy Director of Transport, First Appellate Authority, South Region, MargaoGoa

....Respondents

CORAM: Ms. Pratima K. Vernekar, State Information Commissioner

Decided on: 30/5/2019

ORDER

- This order disposes off this application filed by Shri V.P. Dangui Director of Transport dated 28/5/2019 which was submitted in the registry of this Commission.
- 2. Vide said application, it has been submitted that in pursuant to the order of this commission dated 29/1/2019 passed in appeal No. 4 of 2019, the Deputy Director (Administration)/Vigilance OfficerShri Amul Gaonkar was appointed to conduct the inquiry in the said matter who has expired after brief illness on 9/4/2019 and as such the said charge have been now allotted to Smt. Nathin Araujo, Dy. Director (Vigilance), Directorate of Vigilance. It was further submitted that Smt. Nathin Araujo is also holding additional charge as Under Secretary to Goa Lokayukta in additional to her regular charge as Deputy Director (Vigilance),

besides the additional charge as Deputy Director of Transport (Administration) and due to the said circumstances the inquiry as directed cannot be completed within a specified period.

- 3. Vide said application, the Director of Transport has sought for extension of three months time to complete the said inquiry of the missing file.
- 4. The undersigned is of the opinion that in order to arrive at the logical conclusion and also in the interest of justice, the present application is required to be granted, hence the following order;

Order

Application dated 28/5/2019 filed by the Director of Transport is hereby granted. Extension of two more months from 30/5/2019 is granted to the Department of Directorate of Transport to complete the inquiry regarding the missing file/documents as directed by this Commission vide order dated 29/1/2019 in appeal No. 4/2019.

Notify the parties.

Sd/-

(Ms. Pratima K. Vernekar)

State Information Commissioner Goa State Information Commission, Panaji-Goa